
C-2
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

333 W. Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

Writer's Direct Dial: (562) 570-2230
Facsimile: (562) 436-1579

Facsimile: (562) 570-2232 (Harbor Division)
E-Mail: michael.mais@longbeach.gov

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Gary J. Anderson
Dominic Holzhaus
Anne C. Lattime

DEPUTIES

November 3, 2015

C. Geoffrey Allred
Richard F. Anthony
Kendra L. Carney
LaTasha N. Corry
Charles M. Gale
Haleh R. Jenkins

Michele L. Levinson
Barbara J. McTigue

Lauren Misajon
Howard D. Russell
Arturo D. Sanchez

Tiffani L. Shin
Linda T. Vu

Amy R. Webber
Theodore B. Zinger

CHARLES PARKIN
City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS
Assistant City Attorney

MONTE H. MACHIT
Assistant City Attorney

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to authorize the City Manager to execute a Second
Amendment to Agreement No. 33765 with the firm of Rutan & Tucker, LLP
for legal services related to labor negotiations.

DISCUSSION

On October 11,2014, the City Attorney's Office issued a purchase order, Agreement
No. 33765 with the firm of Rutan & Tucker for legal services in the amount of $200,000
related to labor negotiations with the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace
Workers ("Machinists"). On July 7, 2015, the City Council authorized a First Amendment to
the Agreement in the amount of $75,000. We have reached the threshold allotted under
the Agreement. The City Council is requested to authorize the City Manager to execute a
Second Amendment for an additional $150,000 in order that Rutan & Tucker may continue
to represent the City's interests in ongoing labor negotiations with the Machinists and
related PERB Charges.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funding is available in the General Fund in the department of Citywide Activities due
to lower' than projected contractual obligations in other programs.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

GJAlkjm A14-02105
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID015IP027100569527. DOCX

By
erson

Deputy City Attorney




